YRC Worldwide Inc. Form 8-K January 27, 2014

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

Form 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d)

of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): January 27, 2014

YRC Worldwide Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction 0-12255 (Commission 48-0948788 (IRS Employer

of incorporation)

File Number)

Identification No.)

10990 Roe Avenue

Overland Park, Kansas (Address of principal executive office)

66211 (Zip Code)

(913) 696-6100

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

- " Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- " Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- " Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- " Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 8.01 Other Events

On January 27, 2014, YRC Worldwide Inc. (the Company) issued a press release announcing that its employees represented by the International Brotherhood of Teamsters had ratified an extension of their collective bargaining agreement to March 2019. A copy of the press release is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and incorporated herein by reference.

Forward-Looking Statements

This Current Report on Form 8-K and the attached press release contain forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. The words will, anticipate, expect, believe, intend and similar expressions are inter would, identify forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are inherently uncertain and are subject to significant business, economic, competitive, regulatory and other risks, uncertainties and contingencies, known and unknown, many of which are beyond the Company s control. It is important to note that the results of future discussions with the Teamsters, closing of the proposed refinancing transactions, the Company s ability to restructure its pension fund debt and refinance its senior debt, and the overall results of the Company s refinancing strategy will be determined by a number of factors, including (among others) those risk factors that are from time to time included in the Company s reports filed with the SEC, including the Company s reports on Forms 10-K and 10-Q and the Company s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on December 9, 2013.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit

NumberDescription99.1Press Release dated January 27, 2014

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

YRC WORLDWIDE INC.

By: /s/ Stephanie D. Fisher Stephanie D. Fisher Vice President and Controller

Date: January 27, 2014

Exhibit Index

Exhibit	
Number	Description
99.1	Press Release dated January 27, 2014